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SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARN ALA:
I need a separate notice for providing details. ^

DR. HENRY AUSTIN: Even as the government are thinking of importing fertilisers, may I know whether the government are consideAing utilising to the maximum extent the capacity of existing projects such as FACT in Kerala and the Cochin division of FACT? The capacities are not being used fully.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
We shall make efforts to utilise the existing capacities in all fertiliser plants.
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DR V. A. SEYID MUHAMMED:
How much foreign exchange was involved in the import of fertilisers during the concerned period?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA;
I am sorry; I do not have that information and I am not in a position to reply to that question just now.
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TIIF MINISTER OF EDUCATION.
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (:n Yes, Sir.

lb) A sta'ement is i; id on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

Outlines of various features of Work Experience and Vocntionalisation for the school stage ( 10-)-2 ) mr.v be seen in the two brochures (copies available in the Lok Sabha Librarv) “Curriculum for the Ten-Year School-A Framework" and "Higher Secondary Education and its Vocationalisation" prepared by the NCERT. As stated iii the first brochure “At the Primary stage, work experience should begin with simple, creative, self-experience activities performed with locally available material and simple toe Is. It is c.esi-
reable to avoid any activity with an element of monotony In it. In the upper primary (or middle) and secondary classes the use of tools should be introduced in a scientific manner.”
41 Work Experience areas should be Identified through community surveys and, wherever necessary, the expertise of artisans and mechanics should be utilised for the programme. In technologically oriented work experiences, the desired level of skill and precision should be attempted.” “ In order to give the students some experience in a number of areas of work, it is suggested that on* area of work may be offered in one semester, arid so on.M “The actual areas of work which should be included in the curriculum would bo governed by local needs but the areas of work should cover the various processes, techniques and tools cf work, as far as possible \ ‘ ‘Work Experience should be aimed at providing experiences which are not oth^rwi'-'o provided in the curriculum. It h?.* implications for the teaching and learning school subjects and provides a basis for integrating knowledge. Wei! organised work experience mav, from the higher primary stage, result in some ermine for the student, either in cash or in kind, and thu nofentirlity should be exploited where possible.

At the higher secondary level Job oriented courses in the vocations which offer good omplovment opportunities will be selected on the basis of well conducted occupational survevs in each district of the country. The courses may fv? of various durations depending upon the expected skill levels by the employing agencies. To provide adequate basic knowledge for further career improvement the necessary components of Science. Social Science and Commerce subjects will be incorporated into the relevant curricula. Facilities will be created for further education through evening, holiday or block time special instruction and training. Advanced diploma courses wiU be within the reach of the students. Provision has been made under the Apprentices (Amendment)

Act 1973 for Apprenticeship Training of students who have completed tw9 years vocational course after 10 years of general education. The methods of instruction will be based on semester system permitting the students to accumulate credits according to their convenience without restriction that the students will have to complete the courses within a rigidly fixed time interval. In preparing the curricula the Government’s policy of creating employment opportunities through village and industries will be kept in view.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-

DER: The problem of unemployment is not always linked up with education because we find even students coming out of Engineering Colleges and technical institutions are unemployed So it depends on the mnn-pcwer plannning and also on general climate of employment.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-

DER: I fully agree with the hon. Member that education policy must be so framed that it wiU enable the students who come out of educational institutions to get jobs. That i3 why voc hon-
alisation of education is greatly stressed. It has been divided into two stages—one upto ten yearg and the other plus two s♦age where full vocationalisation tag been thought < f I may submit that even for the students com. ing out of technical institutions, there are not sufficient jobs. Creation of jobs is a problefo Which has io be tackled

1 by other Ministries as well.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Education is a topic regarding which there can be no final say. After our independence, two very important Commissions had been set up-■one was the University Education Commission of 1948-49 under the chairmanship of Dr. Radhakrishnan and the ether was the Education Commiss on of 1964—66 headed by Dr. Koth.iri and pursuant to their recommendations, this House and the other Hou-e adopted the National Policy of Lducaiion in 1P68 and pursuant to th.V s.-vera] changes had been introduced in the educational pattern. We are again reviewing the pattern and will come up with concrete proposals before this House after some time.

SHRI L. K. DOLEY: The hon. Minister has very rightly referred to the question of man-power planning. In view of the acute problem arising out of educated unemployed, is there any proposal under contemplation by the present Government to have a manpower planning?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: There are bodies for having man-power planning. But the difficulty In pur country is that we have the private sector zs well and a large number V our industries and other productive forces are controlled by the private sector. Our Committees do not get proper data. We are trying to have closer contact with private sector so that proper data can be collected and the difficulties may be solved.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: It is not correct that vocational education has not been started. It has been started in several States. I can give a long list of States which have adopted vocational education. However. I admit it is not up to ihe mark because it has not been possible to finance some of the schools to i iroduce vocational education to achieve its desired objective.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPFAN: For the last few da vs, the minister has been trying to tell the House that since the government is not in a position to provide employment to those who are trained in job-orienled education. it is better to do away with job orientation itself. That is perhaps the philosophy which drove the minister to the position against the -±-2 system*
When the country requires a lot of trained personnel, is it not proper that the ministry should take steps to train people so that in future when the manpower planning comes, the country will have enough trained personnel?
Will the government t*ke an attitude of this type towards this problem instead of taking a position of annihilation of vocationalisation itself?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: There is no question of annihilat-
ing vocationalisation. We are quite aware that this should be emphasised.
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That is why we are having dialogues with the Planning Commission also on this matter.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDR \ C HUN-
DER: About unif.^rr.i*y of education, even the Kothari ( ’ommis^on observed that it is not desirable f:>r a big country like Indii in view of the different stages of development in different parts of the country. Education is still a State Subject It has been brought to the Concurrent List no doubt but unless, sonv Act {r passed by Parliament, it is not possible to take over education. V’be'her it is desirable c>r not vcrv doubtful.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: 1 fully agree with the hon. member and steps are being taken in that regard.

Sharing of Cauvery Waters

+
•115. SHRI M. KALYANASUN-

DARAM:

SHRI S. G. MURUGAIYAN:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) steps proposed to be taken 10 reach an amicable settlement between the States of Karnataka and Tamil Nadu regarding the dispute over ?harin£ of Cauvery Waters; and

(b) whether such steps are to be taken expeditiously?

THE MINISTER OF AH PI CUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SUR-
JIT SINGH BAR NAT. A V. (a i and (b).
A statement is ia:d on the T -'1 le of the House.

Statement

An understanding imon^st the concerned States. namely, K u.taka, Kerala and Tamil Nadu wiVn rc sard to use and development o r C v very waters was reached at the interstate meetinrr held by the Union Mi^is’ er of Agriculture and Irrigation in August,
1976.

It was agreed that the various issues relating to the manner of shnring of Cauvery waters in lean and pood vears would be worked out bv a Committee of technical representatives of the Central and State Governments. It was also a^eed to constitute the Cauvery Valley Authority and th*t the functions and rules of procedure of such an Authority be drawn up by a Committee of Secretaries of the three
States.

The two Committees have accordingly been setup and the renorts cf these Committees are expected to be received by the end of July, 1P77, for consideration at the next meeting of the concerned Chief Ministers.

